subscribers, the vast majority of which were new mobile phone customers. An impressive result in the context of

the challenging COVID-19 situation that speaks to our focus on driving service revenue and adjusted EBITDA

growth through accretive smartphone transactions.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

2020 PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

Bell Wireless Bell Wireless

Revenues Adjusted EBITDA

(in $ millions) (in $ millions)

(% adjusted EBITDA margin)

Total Postpaid Prepaid Postpaid Blended

subscriber net activations net activations churn average billing

growth in 2020 in 2020 in 2020 per user (ABPU) (1)

per month

+2.6% 225,739 37,982 0.99% (5.4%)
in 2020 Declined 43.8% Declined 66.5% Improved 0.14 pts 2020: $64.69

vs. 2019 vs. 2019 vs. 2019 2019: $68.36

(1) In Q1 2020, we updated our definition of ABPU to include monthly billings related to device financing receivables owing from customers on contract. Consequently, we restated previously reported 2019 ABPU for comparability.

See section 10.2, Non-GAAP financial measures and key performance indicators (KPIs), in this MD&A for the definition of ABPU.

BELL WIRELESS RESULTS

REVENUES

2020  2019 $ CHANGE % CHANGE

External service revenues 6,122  6,323 (201) (3.2%)

Inter-segment service revenues 47  49 (2) (4.1%)

Total operating service revenues 6,169  6,372 (203) (3.2%)

External product revenues 2,508  2,623 (115) (4.4%)

Inter-segment product revenues 6  6 – –

Total operating product revenues 2,514  2,629 (115) (4.4%)

Total Bell Wireless revenues 8,683  9,001 (318) (3.5%)

BCE INC. 2020 ANNUAL REPORT  |  67

5 MD&A Business segment analysis   Bell Wireless

OPERATING COSTS AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

2020 2019 $ CHANGE % CHANGE

Operating costs (5,017) (5,210) 193 3.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 3,666 3,791 (125) (3.3%)

Total adjusted EBITDA margin 42.2%   42.1% 0.1 pts

BELL WIRELESS OPERATING METRICS

2020 2019 CHANGE % CHANGE

Blended ABPU ($/month) (1) 64.69 68.36 (3.67) (5.4%)

Gross activations 1,805,732 2,117,517 (311,785) (14.7%)

Postpaid 1,286,307 1,568,729 (282,422) (18.0%)

Prepaid 519,425 548,788 (29,363) (5.4%)

Net activations 263,721 515,409 (251,688) (48.8%)

Postpaid 225,739 401,955 (176,216) (43.8%)

Prepaid 37,982 113,454 (75,472) (66.5%)

Blended churn % (average per month) 1.28%   1.39% 0.11 pts

Postpaid 0.99% 1.13% 0.14 pts

Prepaid 4.60% 4.44% (0.16) pts

Subscribers 10,221,683 9,957,962 263,721 2.6%

Postpaid 9,385,679 9,159,940 225,739 2.5%

Prepaid 836,004 798,022 37,982 4.8%

(1) In Q1 2020, we updated our definition of ABPU to include monthly billings related to device financing receivables owing from customers on contract. Consequently, we restated previously reported 2019 ABPU for comparability.

See section 10.2, Non-GAAP financial measures and key performance indicators (KPIs), in this MD&A for the definition of ABPU.

68  |  BCE INC. 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

Bell Wireless operating revenues decreased by 3.5% in 2020, compared to

2019, driven by both lower service and product revenues.

Service revenues declined by 3.2% in 2020, compared to last year, due to:

[…]

The most significant assumptions used to calculate the net post-employment benefit

plans cost are the discount rate and life expectancy.

A discount rate is used to determine the present value of the future cash flows that

we expect will be needed to settle post-employment benefit obligations.

The discount rate is based on the yield on long-term, high-quality corporate fixed

income investments, with maturities matching the estimated cash flows of the post-

employment benefit plans. Life expectancy is based on publicly available Canadian

mortality tables and is adjusted for the company’s specific experience.

A lower discount rate and a higher life expectancy result in a higher net post-

employment benefit obligation and a higher current service cost.

10 MD&A Financial measures, accounting policies and controls

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of key assumptions used to measure the net post-employment benefit obligations and the net post-employment benefit plans

cost for our DB pension plans and OPEB plans.

IMPACT ON NET POST-EMPLOYMENT

BENEFIT PLANS COST FOR 2020 –

INCREASE/(DECREASE)

IMPACT ON POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT

OBLIGATIONS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020 –

INCREASE/(DECREASE)

CHANGE IN

ASSUMPTION

INCREASE IN

ASSUMPTION

DECREASE IN

ASSUMPTION

INCREASE IN

ASSUMPTION

DECREASE IN

ASSUMPTION

Discount rate 0.5% (76) 64 (1,897) 2,127

Life expectancy at age 65 1 year 38 (38) 1,092 (1,092)

112  |  BCE INC. 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

We are required to make estimates that affect the amount of revenue from

contracts with customers, including estimating the stand-alone selling prices of

products and services.

For bundled arrangements, we account for individual products and services when

they are separately identifiable and the customer can benefit from the product or

service on its own or with other readily available resources. The total arrangement

consideration is allocated to each product or service included in the contract with

the customer based on its stand-alone selling price. We generally determine stand-